
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, May 26 - Thu, Jun 1 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

SHEHAN, TYLER G HOPKINSVILLE, KY YOB 1982 
  

USTA on 5/30/2023 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 5/30/2023 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Indefinite suspension for violation of Rule 20, Section 9, financial responsibility. 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

ANDERSEN, BRYAN A COLUMBUS, NJ YOB 1992 
  

M on 3/2/2022 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
5/5/2023 

  

UNPAID OBLIGATION 
  

On, June 29, 2021, the New Jersey Racing Commission (NJRC) Board of Judges assigned 
to Meadowlands Racetrack issued Ruling #21MDH84, which imposed a monetary fine 
against you in which payment was to be received by the NJRC. As you have failed to 
comply with the terms of Ruling #21MDH84 by failing to pay the fine by the required due 
date, you are in violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.21(b); 13:71-1.21. As a result, you are hereby 
suspended indefinitely until such time payment has been received by the NJRC. Said 
suspension shall be effective immediately. BY ORDER OF THE NEW JERSEY RACING 
COMMISSION BOARD OF JUDGES 

  

Status as of 5/5/2023 - Subsequent Ruling 
 

  

CRAWFORD, GARY A WASHINGTON C H, OH YOB 1954 
  

MVR on 4/19/2023 FINED: $100 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-B(18A), 3769-18-02. Blood sample #915005 was tested by the Ohio 
Dept. of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain Flunixin, a Class 4 drug, at a 
concentration level of 27 nanograms per milliliter of plasma, which exceeds the Regulatory 
threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter, adopted by the OSRC for Flunixin. Sample 
#915005 was collected from #5 Head To The Beach, who finished 1st in race 3 on 4/19/23 
at Miami Valley Raceway, and was trained by Mr. Crawford. This is Mr. Crawford`s first 
offense of a NSAID in Ohio, but his second medication violation in the last 365 days. Mr. 
Crawford did not request a split sample. Mr. Crawford is fined $100 which has already been 
paid. 

 

 

  



CUSHING, CHARLENE FARMINGTON, ME YOB 1972 
  

PRc on 5/1/2023 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 10 DAYS, 5/30/2023 THRU 6/8/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

205 CMR 3.29, Penn Gaming Horsemen`s Rules. On 05/19/2023 Industrial Labs reported 
to the Mass Gaming Commission/Racing Division the Post-Race result of Blood Sample 
E571104 collected from the horse KYRIE DEO on 05/01/2023 who competed in Race 6 at 
Plainridge Park Racecourse and finished 2nd. It revealed the presence of both Metformin 
and Gabapentin in the blood which are both considered non threshold drugs. After waiving 
her right to a split sample and conducting a hearing on 05/29/2023, licensee, trainer of 
record Charlene Cushing is hereby issued a full and complete suspension for 10 days, 
beginning 05/30/2023 through and including 06/08/2023 and is fined the sum of $1,000.00. 
The horse is disqualified from 2nd and the purse money won or $3,000.00 is hereby 
ordered forfeited, returned and redistributed. In addition per Penn Gaming Rules the horse 
KYRIE DEO is also suspended from racing from 05/30/2023 through 06/08/2023. Purse 
money forfeited must be returned within 10 hours of ruling. All fines are due within 48 hours 
of imposition. 

 

  

DERUE, BRETT D QUEENSBURY, NY YOB 1985 
  

PcD on 4/23/2023 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 5/29/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

Fined: $50, Indefinite full suspension as of 5/29/2023 PA Title 7-203.11(e) Brett Derue has 
failed to complete licensing requirements in PA for 2023. Mr. Derue is fined $50 and as of 
5/29/2023 is suspended indefinitely and will remain suspended until the fine is paid and 
licensing requirements have been met. Appeals must be requested within 10 days of this 
decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). Mail your written request to: State Horse 
Racing Commission 2301 N. Cameron St. - Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 Attn: Tony 
Salerno Phone: 717-787-5196 

 

  

FORD, MARK S CAMPBELL HALL, NY YOB 1970 
  

M on 3/4/2023 FINED: $500 
  

FIGHTING 
  

An Administrative hearing was conducted with the Board of Judges at the Meadowlands 
Racetrack on May 3, 2023 to accept Evidence and Testimony regarding an altercation in 
the Paddock on March 3, 2023. After reviewing the evidence and testimony as well as a 
report from the investigative staff of the New Jersey Racing Commission, the Board of 
Judges have determined that New Jersey Racing Commission licensee Mark Ford is in 
violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.7, N.J.A.C. -1.19 and N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29. As a result, Mark 
Ford is hereby fined the sum of five hundred ($500.00) dollars for his involvement in this 
altercation with other licensees while in the paddock at the Meadowlands Racetrack. The 
fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on 



or before June 16, 2023. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.7 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.19 
Violation N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(A) 9,13,14 

 

  

MC ROBERTS, THOMAS E PIKETON, OH YOB 1961 
  

MVR on 3/26/2023 WARNING ISSUED 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-B(18A), 3769-18-02. Blood sample #911270 was tested by the Ohio 
Dept. of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain Flunixin, a Class 4 drug, at a 
concentration of 26 nanograms per milliliter of plasma, which exceeds the Regulatory 
threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC for Flunixin. Sample 
#911270 was collected from #5 La Joya, who finished 1st in race 7 on 3/26/23 at Miami 
Valley Raceway, and was trained by Mr. McRoberts. Mr. McRoberts did not request a split 
sample. A first offense of a NSAID in Ohio is currently a warning, thus a warning is issued 
to Mr. McRoberts. Mr. McRoberts has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

MELLOY, PATRICK M JR EATON, OH YOB 1967 
  

MVR on 4/3/2023 WARNING ISSUED 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-B(18A), 3769-18-02. Blood sample #911362 was tested by the Ohio 
Dept. of Agriculture ATL and found to contain ketoprofen, a Class 4 drug at a concentration 
of 2.8 nanograms per milliliter of plasma, which exceeds the Regulatory threshold of 2 
nanograms per milliliter of plasma adopted by the OSRC. Sample #911362 was collected 
from #1 Bad Secret, who finished 1st in race 10 on 4/3/23 at Miami Valley Raceway, and 
was trained by Mr. Melloy. Mr. Melloy did not request a split sample. A first offense of a 
NSAID in Ohio is currently a warning. Mr. Melloy has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the 
OSRC. 

 

  

PICARAZZI, STEPHEN J CLIFTON PARK, NY YOB 1954 
  

PcD on 4/23/2023 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 5/29/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

Fined: $50, Indefinite full suspension as of 5/29/2023 PA Title 7-203.11(e) Stephen J 
Picarazzi has failed to complete licensing requirements in PA for 2023. Mr. Picarazzi is 
fined $50 and as of 5/29/2023 is suspended indefinitely and will remain suspended until the 
fine is paid and licensing requirements have been met. Appeals must be requested within 
10 days of this decision as set forth in PA Code 58-183.404(a). Mail your written request to: 
State Horse Racing Commission 2301 N. Cameron St. - Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 
Attn: Tony Salerno Phone: 717-787-5196 

 

  

PRATT, KENDRA STACY, MN YOB 2003 
  

Aces on 5/30/2023 
 

  

FRAUD 
  

Kendra Pratt is licensed by the MRC as owner/groom. Running Aces management has 
barred Ms. Pratt from The running Aces property for using a false ID to purchase alcohol in 



the Running Aces Card room. The horse Ms. Pratt owns, Sporty Spook A, can not enter to 
race as owned by Kendra Pratt, the judges must approve the transfer of ownership. 

 

  

SCHNITTKER, RAYMOND W MIDDLETOWN, NY YOB 1958 
  

M on 3/3/2023 FINED: $500 
  

FIGHTING 
  

An Administrative hearing was conducted with the Board of Judges at the Meadowlands 
Racetrack on May 3, 2023 to accept Evidence and Testimony regarding an altercation in 
the Paddock on March 3, 2023. After reviewing the evidence and testimony as well as a 
report from the investigative staff of the New Jersey Racing Commission, the Board of 
Judges have determined that New Jersey Racing Commission licensee Ray Schnittker is in 
violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.7, N.J.A.C. -1.19 and N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29. As a result, Ray 
Schnittker is hereby fined the sum of five hundred ($500.00) dollars for his involvement in 
this altercation with other licensees while in the paddock at the Meadowlands Racetrack. 
The fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing 
Commission on or before June 16, 2023. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.7 Violation of 
N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.19 Violation N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(A) 9,13,14 

 

  

STALBAUM, LARRY D MATAMORAS, PA YOB 1963 
  

Stga on 3/21/2023 FINED: $1,500 
FULL - 30 DAYS, 6/16/2023 THRU 7/15/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Mr. Stalbaum was the trainer of record for DEMETER N in the 4th Race at Saratoga 
Harness on March 21, 2023. Post race analysis of sample 3263204 contained 
TRAZODONE. DEMETER N finished 4th, is disqualified and placed 9th. Having appeared 
before a representative of the NYSGC and waiving his right to a split sample, formal 
hearing, and right to appeal, Mr. Stalbaum`s $3000 fine and 60 day suspension is hereby 
reduced to a $1500 fine and a 30 day full suspension of his license to be served June 16, 
2023 through and including July 15, 2023. During the term of suspension, Mr. Stalbaum is 
ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC, is deemed a disqualified person, 
and is not permitted to engage in any racing activities. Mr. Stalbaum is ordered to return all 
purse monies earned in the above mentioned race. DEMETER N must provide a negative 
sample prior to being permitted to enter to race or qualify (negative sample has been 
provided). Any and all trainer transfers of horses under Mr. Stalbaum`s care must be 
approved by the Presiding Judge at Saratoga Harness. 

 

  

YAROCK, DAVID ANDREW TENAFLY, NJ YOB 1952 
  

M on 5/3/2023 FINED: $500 
  

FIGHTING 
  

An Administrative hearing was conducted with the Board of Judges at the Meadowlands 
Racetrack on May 3, 2023 to accept Evidence and Testimony regarding an altercation in 
the Paddock on March 3, 2023. After reviewing the evidence and testimony as well as a 



report from the investigative staff of the New Jersey Racing Commission, the Board of 
Judges have determined that New Jersey Racing Commission licensee David Yarock is in 
violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.7, N.J.A.C. -1.19 and N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29. As a result, David 
Yarock is hereby fined the sum of five hundred ($500.00) dollars for his involvement in this 
altercation with other licensees while in the paddock at the Meadowlands Racetrack. The 
fine associated with this ruling must be received by the New Jersey Racing Commission on 
or before June 16, 2023. Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.7 Violation of N.J.A.C. 13:71-1.19 
Violation N.J.A.C. 13:71-7.29(A) 9,13,14 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

ASHER-STALBAUM, WINTER S LESLIE, MI YOB 2003 
  

Nor on 5/5/2023 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7576- While driving #1 EYES DON’T LIE, Winter Asher-Stalbaum did violate 
the whipping policy during the stretch in 6th race. The policy was mandated by the MGCB 
effective 4/06/2018. 

 

  

CAVETT, CORNELIUS VERGENNES, IL YOB 1987 
  

OAKGR on 5/21/2023 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810 KAR 5:070 Sec.9(3)(b)----Hereby assessed a civil penalty of $300.00 for using other 
than wrist and elbow action while whipping. (2nd offense) Any further violations will result in 
increased penalties. 

 

  

CONRAD, CHARLES M MORRISTOWN, IN YOB 1975 
  

Lbn on 5/27/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Mr. Charles M Conrad is fined the sum of $100 for violating 810 KAR 5:070 Section 9(3)(a) 
Whipping A whip or crop shall not be used in a brutal, excessive or indiscriminate manner 
during a race. Fine shall be paid by June 13, 2023. 

 

  

CRISLER, RANDY D ANDERSON, IN YOB 1981 
  

OAKGR on 5/15/2023 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810 KAR 5:070 Sec.9(3)(b)----Hereby assessed a civil penalty of $300.00 for using other 
than wrist and elbow action while whipping. (2nd. offense) Any further violations will result 
in increased penalties. 

 

  

DUBOIS, TODD E SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1965 
  

Stga on 5/23/2023 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 5/29/2023 THRU 5/29/2023 

  

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND 
 



 

Mr. Dubois while driving #2 LITTLE MISS AVA in the 4th Race at Saratoga Harness on 
May 23, 2023, failed to keep a line in each hand while whipping his horse prior to the 3/4 
pole. Mr. Dubois is hereby fined $250 and issued a 1 day driving suspension to be served 
May 29, 2023 (2nd whipping violation within 365 days). Further whipping violations will 
result in greater penalties. 

 

  

EATON, MARK W MENDON, MA YOB 1994 
  

PRc on 5/30/2023 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 6/1/2023 THRU 6/1/2023 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b) 4. On 05/30/2023 at PRC while driving No.7 CAVIART 
CHERIE in Race 10, licensee as driver Mark Eaton was observed using his whip 
excessively in addition to using the whip on a tired horse when the horse was not 
reasonably advancing or maintaining its position in the race. As a result of the violation Mr. 
Eaton is hereby fined $250.00 and is suspended from driving for one day, 06/01/2023. (1st 
offense). Subsequent violations will result in increased penalties. All fines are due within 48 
hours of imposition. 

 

  

HERNANDEZ, WILLIAMS WIND GAP, PA YOB 1986 
  

Aces on 5/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Mr. Hernandez used the whip , other than wrist action only. Fine is $100 for the first 
offense. Mr. Hernandez signed the waiver of hearing. 

 

  

MASSEY, KODY RAY MONTROSE, MI YOB 1983 
  

Nor on 5/19/2023 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7581- While driving #3 COME ON OVER, Kody Massey did violate the 
whipping policy by excessively whipping at the top of the stretch. The whipping policy was 
mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. 

 

  

MERTON, GREGORY MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1973 
  

PRc on 5/25/2023 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 5/29/2023 THRU 5/29/2023 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.08 (c)3, Penn Gaming 2023 PRC Drivers Rules. On 05/25/2023 at PRC, 
while driving No.6 TOBINS EDGE in Race 9, licensee as driver Gregory Merton did use his 
whip using other than wrist and elbow action. As a result of the violation Mr. Merton is 
hereby fined $250.00 and is suspended from driving only for one day, 05/29/2023. (1st 
offense). Subsequent violations of this nature will result in increased penalties. All fines are 
due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

MYERS, HUNTER R CHAGRIN FALLS, OH YOB 1998 
  

Mea on 5/19/2023 FINED: $200 
 



 

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) Mr. Myers raised his whipping arm above shoulder height while 
driving #5, BORN TO RAMBLE, in the 2nd race on May 19, 2023 at The Meadows. Mr. 
Myers is fined $200 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and has waived his 
hearing/appeal rights. 

 

  

SHERMAN, DONALD S STREETSBORO, OH YOB 1974 
  

Nfld on 5/23/2023 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

While driving #3 My Friend Mel in race 10 on 5/23/23 he whipped the horse in an 
exaggerated manner by raising his whipping arm above shoulder height and using more 
than elbow and wrist action. Mr. Sherman is hereby fined $500. The penalty will be reduced 
to a fine of $300 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(B)&(C) 17-99 If the fine is not paid 
to the judges by 6/7/23 he shall be suspended. 

 

  

ST LOUIS, MARC E JR. SWARTZ CREEK, MI YOB 1988 
  

Nor on 5/12/2023 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

MGCB Ruling 7578- While driving #8 Cruising home, Marc St Louis used excessive whip 
action after the ¾ pole and at the top of the stretch. Marc St Louis did violate the whipping 
policy mandated by the MGCB effective 4/06/2018. 

 

  

WATSON, WALLACE R DRESDEN, ME YOB 1970 
  

PRc on 5/29/2023 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 5/30/2023 THRU 5/30/2023 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule (c) 3, Penn Gaming 2023 PRC Driver`s Rules. On 05/29/2023 at PRC, while 
driving No.4 HARRY TERROR in Race 9, licensee as driver, Wallace Watson did use his 
whip in the stretch using other than wrist and elbow action. As a result of the violation Mr. 
Watson is hereby fined $250.00 and is suspended from driving only for one day, 
05/30/2023. (1st offense). Subsequent violations of this nature will result in increased 
penalties. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ABBATIELLO, ERIC L EAST WINDSOR, NJ YOB 1968 
  

M on 5/10/2023 FULL - 3 DAYS, 5/10/2023 THRU 5/12/2023 
  

OTHER 
 

  

ANDREWS, SARAH J CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1975 
  

Mea on 5/17/2023 FINED: $500 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
  

Mea on 5/17/2023 FINED: $500 
 



 

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

BAILEY, LEON B GREENWICH, NY YOB 1986 
  

Stga on 5/27/2023 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/29/2023 THRU 5/31/2023 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES GOSHEN, NY YOB 1981 
  

M on 5/13/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

BECKWITH, BRETT M WILTON, NY YOB 2003 
  

Stga on 5/22/2023 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

BOLEN, CHARLES J. JEFFERSONVILLE, OH YOB 1992 
  

ScD on 5/29/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BOYD, BRAXTEN B JONESVILLE, MI YOB 2000 
  

PcD on 5/27/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

BREWER, CONOR M BERWICK, ME YOB 1993 
  

PRc on 5/29/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BREWER, KATHLEEN B NEWBURYPORT, MA YOB 1956 
  

PRc on 5/29/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

CAMPBELL, WINSTON D CORINNA, ME YOB 1967 
  

PRc on 5/30/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LAYING BACK IN SULKY 
 

  

CLOER, PAUL J JR SHERIDAN, MI YOB 1970 
  

Nor on 4/29/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

CONNOR, JANICE GLENS FALLS, NY YOB 1953 
  

Stga on 5/29/2023 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

DAVIS, ALLAN W SMYRNA, DE YOB 1976 
 



 

Har on 5/31/2023 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

DUNN, DEXTER J MILLSTONE, NJ YOB 1989 
  

M on 5/6/2023 FINED: $100 
  

RIDING TWO ON A SULKY 
 

  

FAVA, ROCCO J NEWBURGH, NY YOB 1955 
  

M on 5/12/2023 FINED: $200 
  

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

GODINEZ, JOSE LUIS BULLVILLE, NY YOB 1982 
  

PcD on 5/23/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 

  

HANNERS, AUSTIN B WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1999 
  

ScD on 5/31/2023 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

HOLLAND, BRENT FRISCO, TX YOB 1971 
  

YR on 5/22/2023 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/25/2023 THRU 5/27/2023 
  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

JOHNSTON, AARON M WAMPUM, PA YOB 1990 
  

Mea on 5/19/2023 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

LACKEY, JAMES EMMETT SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1952 
  

Aces on 5/28/2023 FINED: $300 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

LONG, CHRIS H SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1967 
  

Stga on 5/22/2023 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

MACOMBER, RICHARD L JR FISHERS, IN YOB 1970 
  

HoP on 5/24/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

MAROTTA, FRANK JR LINDEN, MI YOB 1954 
  

Nor on 4/14/2023 FINED: $250 
  

OTHER 
 

  

MARSHALL, JAMES F IV BELMAR, NJ YOB 1985 
  

M on 5/12/2023 FINED: $100 
 



 

LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED 
 

  

MC ILMURRAY, ARTHUR L RIVES JUNCTION, MI YOB 1958 
  

Nor on 5/5/2023 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

ScD on 5/29/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
  

ScD on 5/29/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MERRIMAN, JASON RUSSELL SANDUSKY, OH YOB 1986 
  

Nor on 5/12/2023 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MILLER, DAVID S ROBBINSVILLE, NJ YOB 1964 
  

M on 5/13/2023 FINED: $400 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MILLER, URIAH H NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 2000 
  

Nfld on 4/8/2023 FINED: $50 
  

BAD CHECK 
 

  

MONTI, ANDREW DEPEW, NY YOB 1994 
  

Mea on 5/25/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

NEILL, DREW D DELAWARE, OH YOB 1999 
  

Nor on 5/5/2023 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

OOSTING, MICHAEL J BEECHER, IL YOB 1962 
  

HoP on 5/26/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

PANTALEANO, JAMES R CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1962 
  

PcD on 5/27/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

POLISENO, CODY D DOVER, DE YOB 1994 
  

Har on 5/24/2023 FINED: $100 
 



 

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE GRINNELL, IA YOB 1982 
  

Aces on 5/30/2023 FINED: $200 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

ROSS, JORDAN M COVINGTON, TN YOB 1997 
  

HoP on 5/26/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SEDDON, MICHAEL CLIVE STROUDSBURG, PA YOB 1972 
  

PcD on 5/27/2023 FINED: $100 
  

RACING A HORSE WHICH IS IMPROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

SLENDORN, JAMES B HOWELL, NJ YOB 1964 
  

M on 5/6/2023 FINED: $100 
  

RIDING TWO ON A SULKY 
 

  

SMITHPETERS, SEAN G MT VERNON, OH YOB 1982 
  

Nfld on 5/21/2023 FINED: $300 
  

SELLING OR TRANSFERRING CLAIMED HORSE WITHIN THE SPECIFIED NUMBER 
OF DAYS 

 

  

ST LOUIS, DANIELLE M SWARTZ CREEK, MI YOB 1989 
  

Nor on 4/18/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

ST LOUIS, MARC E JR. SWARTZ CREEK, MI YOB 1988 
  

Nor on 5/12/2023 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SVENDSEN, CHAD OTTUMWA, IA YOB 1971 
  

Aces on 5/25/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

SVENDSEN, LEMOYNE D SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1958 
  

Aces on 5/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

TETRICK, TIM A WOOLWICH TWP, NJ YOB 1981 
  

M on 5/12/2023 FINED: $500 
  

LET A HORSE PASS INSIDE NEEDLESSLY 
 

  

THARPS, DEVON J LEBANON, OH YOB 1993 
 



 

OAKGR on 5/1/2023 FINED: $100 
  

DISTURBING THE PEACE 
 

  

WELLER, JAYME M SUNBURY, OH YOB 1985 
  

Nfld on 5/27/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D BEECHER, IL YOB 1963 
  

ScD on 5/31/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
     

 


